502483950 09/05/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF 75% (PERCENT)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CONCIERGE WELLNESS, INC.	08/23/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAUL A. LOBEL	
Street Address:	17505 SHENANDOAH COURT	
City:	ASHTON	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20861	

Name:	LAURA ANNE LOBEL	
Street Address:	17505 SHENANDOAH COURT	
City:	ASHTON	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20861	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7029705

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8008816174

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 305-803-5168

Email: steve@miller-law-offices.com
Correspondent Name: STEVEN J. MILLER, ESQ.
Address Line 1: 801 BRICKELL AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

502483950

Address Line 4: MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LOBEL-PT-ASS-75

REEL: 031163 FRAME: 0942

PATENT

OP \$40.00 7029705

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN J. MILLER, ESQ.
Signature:	/STEVEN J. MILLER/
Date:	09/05/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=13-CV-01187_NOTARIZED EXECUTED PATENT ASSIGNMENT TO J-FUHR TO LOBELS_CCF27082013#page1.tif source=13-CV-01187_NOTARIZED EXECUTED PATENT ASSIGNMENT TO J-FUHR TO LOBELS_CCF27082013#page2.tif source=13-CV-01187_NOTARIZED EXECUTED PATENT ASSIGNMENT TO J-FUHR TO LOBELS_CCF27082013#page3.tif source=13-CV-01187_NOTARIZED EXECUTED PATENT ASSIGNMENT TO J-FUHR TO LOBELS_CCF27082013#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031163 FRAME: 0943

PATENT ASSIGNMENT PATENT NUMBER US 7,029,705

RECITALS

CONCIERGE WELLNESS, INC., a Missouri corporation, ("CONCIERGE"), with offices located at 8816 Manchester Road, Suite 287, St. Louis, MO 63144, accepted the Assignment conveyance of Seventy-Five percent (75%) of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 7,029,705 on July 29, 2009, said Assignment being recorded with the USPTO on August 4, 2009 [Reel/Frame: 023044/0197], from IP Genesis, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company.

CONCIERGE now desires to sell, assign, transfer, convey, and sets over unto PAUL A. LOBEL and LAURA ANNE LOBEL, as Tenants-By-The-Entireties, who now reside at 17505 Shenandoah Court, Ashton, MD 20861, as assignees, and their heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, effective on the date executed and acknowledged below, its entire right, title and interest, consisting of a 75 percent interest, in and to U.S. Patent No. US 7,029,705, issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 18, 2006, entitled NASAL WASH SYSTEM AND COMPOSITION, with the inventor ALLAN H. FUHR DMD of Boca Raton, Florida, and all the rights, title and interest, and privileges under said Letters Patent [US 7,029,705] granted under the Constitution, Treaties and Laws of the United States.

PAUL A. LOBEL and LAURA ANNE LOBEL, who now reside at 17505 Shenandoah Court, Ashton, MD 20861, now desire to acquire by sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance, and set over, the aforesaid Seventy-Five percent (75%) ownership rights in U.S. Patent No. 7,029,705, that CONCIERGE acquired from IP Genesis LLC on July 29, 2009.

ASSIGNMENT, AGREEMENT and AFFIDAVIT

Initials:

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 031163 FRAME: 0944 The Recitals above are hereby incorporated by reference into, and made a part of, this Assignment Agreement.

I, JUDD A. FUHR MD DC, as duly authorized sole officer, director and shareholder of CONCIERGE, with principal offices located at 8816 Manchester Road, Suite 287, St. Louis, MO 63144, in consideration of \$1.00, mutual promises, and other good, sufficient and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and sets over unto PAUL A. LOBEL and LAURA ANNE LOBEL, as Tenants-By-The-Entireties ["Assignees"], who now reside at 17505 Shenandoah Court, Ashton, MD 20861, as assignees, and their heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, effective on the date executed and acknowledged below, its entire right, title and interest, consisting of a 75 percent interest, in and to U.S. Patent No. US 7,029,705, issued by in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 18, 2006, entitled NASAL WASH SYSTEM AND COMPOSITION, with the inventor ALLAN H. FUHR DMD of Boca Raton, Florida, and all the rights, title and interest, and privileges under said Letters Patent [US 7,029,705] granted under the Constitution, Treaties and Laws of the United States.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue renewals of the aforesaid issued US Patent [US 7,029,705], the same to assignees hereunder, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as they may designate.

CONCIERGE and its duly authorized officer and director Judd A. Fuhr MD DC, agree that, when requested, they will, without charge to Assignees, their successors and assigns, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining this US Patent No. 7,029,705 for the inventions for vesting title thereto in PAUL A. LOBEL and LAURA ANNE LOBEL, as Tenants-By-The-Entireties, their heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Initials:

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 031163 FRAME: 0945

- I, JUDD A. FUHR MD DC, personally, and as duly authorized sole officer, director and shareholder of Grantor CONCIERGE WELLNESS, INC., warrant and covenant with Grantees PAUL A. LOBEL and LAURA ANNE LOBEL as tenants-By-The-Entireties, their heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees that:
 - I, JUDD A. FUHR MD DC, as sole officer, director, shareholder of CONCIERGE, have the full power and right to authorize CONCIERGE to convey the same as herein expressed; and,
 - the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any and all liens and/or encumbrances of any type, to the best of my knowledge and belief, with the exception of claims and allegations made by Assignees herein; and,
 - 3. Neither I nor CONCIERGE have conveyed any full or partial rights of any type, including, but not limited to license rights in said US Patent No. 7,029,705, or any part thereof, to any person, at any time; and,
 - Neither I nor CONCIERGE have received any license payments or similar or equivalent consideration of any type, including but not limited to royalty payments, relating to U.S. patent 7,029,705; and,
 - 5. Neither I nor CONCIERGE are a debtor in any proceeding under the bankruptcy laws of the United States, and no bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings have been started by or against us; nor is any anticipated. No receiver or trustee has ever been appointed to take possession of the Property. Our Assignment conveyance of the aforesaid rights in US patent No 7,029,705, is not made for the purpose of hindering, delaying or defrauding anyone; and,

Initials:

Page 3 of 4

 I, JUDD A. FUHR MD DC, hereby declare and swear under oath, subject to penalties under 28 USC 1746, and other civil penalties and liabilities under the law, that all of the statements and representations herein are true to my best knowledge and belief.

This assignment has been executed by the undersigned JUDD A. FUHR MD DC, as authorized President of CONCIERGE, on the date opposite my name. _____ Date: August <u>彡彡</u>, 2013 Assignor: JUDD/A. FUHR MD DC, as President, Director and Sole Shareholder of CONCIERGE WELLNESS, INC. STATE OF MISSOURI COUNTY OF Stelevis) This again day of August, 2013 before me personally appeared JUDD A. FUHR MD DC, personally and as President of CONCERGE WELLNESS, INC., a Missouri corporation, by me personally known, or provided Missouri Driveri Licenze as identification, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument by him subscribed to be his free act and deed. Motary Public Seal TRACI M. MURPHY Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commissioned for St. Louis County My Commission Expires: September 30, 2014 Commission Framber: 10416502

Initials:

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 031163 FRAME: 0947

RECORDED: 09/05/2013